

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Beach Railport, LLC,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

Donnell F. Michels and Jeanne Michels,
Husband and Wife,

Defendants and Appellants.

Donnell F. Michels and Jeanne Michels,
Husband and Wife,

Third-Party Plaintiffs and
Appellants

v.

North Dakota Guarantee and Title
Company, A North Dakota Corporation,
doing business as Dickinson Guarantee
and Title Company,

Third-Party Defendant.

Supreme Court No. 20160457

Appeal from Judgment entered on October 31, 2016,
Civil No. 17-2015-CV-00021,
County of Golden Valley, Southwest Judicial District,
The Honorable Dann Greenwood, District Judge, Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS DONNELL F. MICHELS AND JEANNE MICHELS

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

LAWRENCE BENDER, ND Bar #03908

SPENCER D. PTACEK, ND Bar #08295

1133 College Drive, Suite 1000

Bismarck, ND 58501-1215

lbender@fredlaw.com

sptacek@fredlaw.com

Telephone: 701.221.8700

Facsimile: 701.221.8750

Attorneys for Appellants

Donnell F. Michels and Jeanne Michels

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
LAW AND ARGUMENT	16
I. Introduction.....	16
II. The District Court’s Decision to Adopt the Findings of Fact Set Forth in Wild’s Report Is Clearly Erroneous.....	17
A. The District Court Misconstrued Its Obligations Under N.D.C.C. Ch. 32-16 with Respect to the Referee’s Report.	17
B. Even if the District Court Determined the Proper Standard for Reviewing the Referee’s Report, the District Court Misapplied that Standard.	22
III. The District Court Erred in Refusing to Hold an Evidentiary Hearing at the Request of the Michels.....	24
IV. The Referee’s Report Does Not Comply with N.D.C.C. Ch. 32-16 and North Dakota Common Law Considerations with Respect to Partition Matters and the District Court Erred in So Concluding.	27
A. The Referee and the District Court’s Reliance on the <i>Schnell</i> Factors Is Improper.	27
B. The Referee and the District Court’s Application of the <i>Schnell</i> Factors Is Improper.	29
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

CASES

<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. N. Dakota Indus. Comm’n</i> , 307 N.W.2d 839 (N.D. 1981)	20
<i>Berg v. Kremers</i> , 181 N.W.2d 730 (N.D. 1970)	31
<i>Britton v. Brown</i> , 2013 MT 30, 300 P.3d 667	23, 24
<i>Eastman v. Nelson</i> , 319 N.W.2d 134 (N.D. 1982).....	13
<i>Eaton v. Hackett</i> , 352 A.2d 748 (Me. 1976).....	29
<i>Eberle v. Eberle</i> , 2010 ND 107, 783 N.W.2d 254	25
<i>Englehart v. Larson</i> , 1997 SD 84, 566 N.W.2d 152.....	19
<i>Gjerstadengen v. Hartzell</i> , 9 N.D. 268, 83 N.W. 230 (1900).....	31
<i>Hagel v. Hagel</i> , 2006 ND 181, 721 N.W.2d 2.....	20
<i>Hanson v. Indus. Comm’n of N. Dakota</i> , 466 N.W.2d 587 (N.D. 1991)	22
<i>Haynes v. Dir., Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 2014 ND 161, 851 N.W.2d 172	20
<i>Higgins v. Trauger</i> , 2003 ND 3, 656 N.W.2d 9.....	14
<i>In re Estate of Loomer</i> , 2010 ND 93, 782 N.W.2d 648.....	14, 28
<i>Larson v. Midland Hosp. Supply, Inc.</i> , 2016 ND 214, 891 N.W.2d 364	15
<i>Mitzel v. Larson</i> , 2017 ND 48, 890 N.W.2d 817	13
<i>O’Hara v. Schneider</i> , 2017 ND 53, 890 N.W.2d 831.....	15
<i>Schmidt v. Frank</i> , 140 N.W.2d 588 (N.D. 1966)	23
<i>Schnell v. Schnell</i> , 346 N.W.2d 713 (N.D. 1984)	28
<i>Tillett v. Lippert</i> , 909 P.2d 1158 (Mont. 1996).....	19

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46.....20

N.D.C.C. § 32-16-13.....28

N.D.C.C. § 32-16-13.....27, 28, 29

N.D.C.C. § 32-16-14.....17

N.D.C.C. § 32-16-15.....17, 19, 20

N.D.C.C. § 32-16-41.....29

N.D.C.C. § 38-08-14.....20

CONSTITUTIONS

Mont. Const. art. II, § 17.....24
